The IFRS IC tentative agenda decision was open for public comment with a deadline of 8 February 2022
and a final decision is not expected to be issued before second quarter of 2022.  Softcat currently
recognises cloud-hosted or security software revenue on a “net” basis with the remaining software
revenue recorded on a “gross” basis.  Softcat is waiting for final guidance from the IFRS IC before
determining whether to change its accounting policy on this portion of revenue.

If Softcat were to change its accounting policy to recognise revenue from the sale of standard software
on a “net” basis, where it is currently recorded “gross”, our current best estimate of the impact on
Softcat’s financial statements is:

• Revenue and cost of sales would decrease by a further £177.7m on top of the current IFRS 15 software
adjustment net down (an additional £165.8m in H1 2021 and £347.4m in FY21).
• Gross profit, operating profit, and profit before and after taxes will be unchanged in all periods.

 Gross
invoiced
income

£’000

Income
made net

by IFRS 15
£’000

Revenue as
reported

IFRS 15
£’000

Estimated
increase in

net down
£’000

Estimated
revised

revenue
£’000

6 months to 31 January 2022 552,183 (292,462) 259,722 (177,672) 82,050

6 months to 31 January 2021 461,633 (221,539) 240,094 (165,775) 74,319

Year ended 31 July 2021 1,109,198 (608,140) 501,058 (347,444) 153,614

The estimates are preliminary and subject to further management review and will be reconsidered
following release of the final decision by the IFRS IC.

 20

Adjusted performance measures

The Company uses two non-Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (non-GAAP) financial measures in
addition to those reported in accordance with IFRS. The Directors believe that these non-GAAP
measures, set out below, assist in providing additional useful information on the underlying trends, sales
performance and position of the Company.  Gross invoiced income is a measure which correlates closely